

07-30-2002 102172925

PCT/PTO 26 JUN 2002 89/463/14/2

## TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

	Please	record the attached original documents or copies thereof.		
	1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Hanshan Dong, Peter Harlow Morton, Andrew Bloyce, Thomas Bell		
	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  The University of Birmingham Edgbaston Birmingham B15 2TT England		
	3.	Nature of conveyance:  XXXXX Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name Other:  Execution Date: March 28, 2000		
	4.	Application number(s) or application date(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Application No.  B. Filing Date  July 15, 1998		
	5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  Paul D. Greeley, Esq.  Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P.  One Landmark Square, 10th Floor  Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.		
	6.	Total No. of applications and patents involved: _1		
	7.	Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40.00/assignment.  XXXXX Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account.		
	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees under 37 C.F.R. 3.41 the be required with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 01-04 duplicate copy of this Form is enclosed.			
		best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ed copy is a true copy of the original document.		
_	Name	of Person Signing Signature Signature Date Sumber of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2.		
07/01	/2002 GFR	EY1 00000140 010467 09463042		
01 FC	:581	40.00 CH		

**PATENT REEL: 013124 FRAME: 0119** 

## United States of America A S S I G N M E N T

## WHEREAS,

Inventor(s) hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(s)

- (1) Hansham DONG
- (2) Peter Harlow MORTON
- (3) Andrew BLOYCE
- (4) Thomas BELL
- (5)
- (6)

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements entitled:-

Method of Case Hardening

for which invention application for Letters Patent of the United States of America (a) is about to be made; (b) has been made on January 18, 2000 under Serial No.

**AND WHEREAS** 

The University of Birmingham Edgbaston Birmingham B15 2TT

**England** 

RECORDED: 06/26/2002

(herein referred to as ASSIGNEE(s)) is/are desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE(s) to ASSIGNOR(s) of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(s) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE(s) for the territory of the United States of America, and not elsewhere, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention, as fully set forth and described in the specification, prepared and executed by ASSIGNOR(s) on 28 day of MARCH 2060 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE(s) to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(s) had this assignment and sale not been made.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned this 26 day of MARCH 2000

WITNESSES:	INVENTOR(S):
Teresa Ware	(1) Mong
	(2) Marler
	(3) ta e.
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)

PATENT REEL: 013124 FRAME: 0120